LA

O 00 1

10

11~

12

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

B W [\

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attormey

VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557
Deputy City Attomeys

#1 Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 234

San Francisco, California 94102-5408

Attorileys for Defendants

13 | PAULA FISCAL, LARRY P.

BARSETTIL, REBECCA KIDDER,
- DANA DRENKOWSKI, JOHN

SIRKIS, NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, _
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
FIREARMS RETAILERS, LAW
ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF
AMERICA, and SAN FRANCISCO
VETERAN POLICE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,
VS.
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO
POLICE CHIEF HEATHER FONG in
her official capacity and SAN

and Does 1-25,

WAYNE K. SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137

Telephone:  (415) 554-4675
Facsimile:  (415) 554-4699
E-Mail: . wayne.snodgrass@sfgov.org

CANDIDO, ALAN BYARD, ANDR_EW

FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants and Respondents.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
UNLHVIITED JURISDICTION v

Case No. 05-505960

DECLARATION OF LIEUTENANT
JOHN HENNESSEY IN SUPPORT OF
CITY'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION

FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

Hearing Date: February 15, 2006
Hearing Judge: James L. Warren
Time: 9:30 am.

Place: : 301

Date Action Filed:  Dec. 28, 2005
Trial Date:

None Scheduled
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- I, Lieutenant J éhn Hennessey, declare as follows:

1. I am presently employéd as the Officer in Charge of the Homicide D;tail for the San
Francisco Police Department ("SFPD"). I have held this position for three yea.rs,- and have been
employed by the SFPD for a total of 32 years.

2. My office ?areﬁllly tracks the homicides committed each year in San'Fra.ncj,isco,
including the m_annér in which the victims were killed. The following table identifies the numIber

of homicide victims each year for the past five years, the number of those victims who were killed

by ﬁfearms, and the percentage of the victims who were killed by firearms.

Total Homicides | Firearm Homicides Percentage of
Year | Homicides by
: “ Firearm
2001 | 64 39 61%
2002 . 68 .. 40 59%
2003 70 T 49 70%
2004 88 . 63 o T2%:
2005 9% ' 80 L 83%
L o 2

3. As this table indicates, the number of homicides in San Francisco has mcreased each
year for the past five years. | |

4. The number of firearms homicides have increased dramatically as well, more than
doubling during the past five years.

5. The most recent homicide came on Saturday, January 21, 2006. A man was shot and
killed in the Bayview during a carjacking.

6. Firearms horﬁicides have not only increased in real numbers; they have increased as

a percentage of the overall homicides as well. As the above table shows, over the past three years
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— and particularly in 2005 — there has 5een a dramatic increase in the use of firearms during the
commission of a homicide.

7. Although the SFPD does not have a readily available breakdown of the nl.meer of
firearms homicides committed by handguns as opposed to loﬁg guns, I know from my experience
as the Officer in Charge of Homicide Detail that the vast majority of firearms homicides ov'f;r the
past three years involved the usé of a handgun.

" Furthermore, I know from my experienqe that the vast majority of firearnis incidents take
place in San Francisco's southern neighborhoods, speciﬁcaliy Bawiew/Hunfter's Point, the Mission
District, Visitacion Valley, Ingleside and Potrero Hill

Executed January , 2006, in San Francisco, California.

LT. JOHN HENNESSEY
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— and particularly in 2005 — there has been 2 dramatic increase in the use of firearms during the

2 |} commission of 2 homicide. ‘
3 7. Although the SFPD does not have a readily available breakdown of the number of
4 || Sirearms homicides committed by handguns as opposed to long guns, I know frem my experience
- § {| asthe Officer in Cfxargq of Homicide Detail that the vast majority of firearms hormicides over the
- 6 || past three years involved the use of & handgua. ' |
7 Furthermore, | know from my experience that the vast majority of firearms incidents'take ,
8 pﬁcc in San Francisco's southem neighborhoods, specifically Bayview/Hunters Point, the Mission
9 || District, Visitacion Valley, Ingleside and Potrero Hill. |
10 1} Bxecuted January _a& 20086, in San Frahcisco. California.
11 ‘
12

Q

N MM N N N

2

DECLARATION OF LT. JOUN HENNESSEY - CASE NO. 305960 F g i2005\060540'0035351 | Anc
TOTAL P.B3




