- 1')	
1	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669	
2 '	City Attorney WAYNE K. SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137	
1	VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557	
3	Deputy City Attorneys #1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place	
4	City Hall, Room 234 San Francisco, California 94102-5408	
5	Telephone: (415) 554-4675	
6	Facsimile: (415) 554-4699 E-Mail: wayne.snodgrass@sfgov.org	
7	Attorneys for Defendants	
8	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,	et al.
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF T	HE S
10	COUNTY OF S	
-		
11	UNLIMITED	JUR
12	DAIR A EXCOAL LARDY D	C.
13	PAULA FISCAL, LARRY P. BARSETTI, REBECCA KIDDER,	Ca
14	DANA DRENKOWSKI, JOHN CANDIDO, ALAN BYARD, ANDREW	JO JO
.,	SIRKIS, NATIONAL RIFLE	Cl
15	ASSOCIATION, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,	F
16	CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF	He
17	FIREARMS RETAILERS, LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF	He Ti
	AMERICA, and SAN FRANCISCO	P1
18	VETERAN POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,	Da
19		Tr
20	Plaintiffs and Petitioners,	
21	VS.	
22	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO	
23	POLICE CHIEF HEATHER FONG in her official capacity and SAN	
24	FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT, and Does 1-25,	
25	Defendants and Respondents.	
	Dolomania ana reosponacina.	

26

27

28

DENNIS J. HI	ERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney	
	NODGRASS, State Bar #148137
	ABRIA, State Bar #208557
Deputy City A	
#1 Dr. Carlton	B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Roc	om 234
	, California 94102-5408
Telephone:	(415) 554-4675
Facsimile:	(415) 554-4699
	wayne.snodgrass@sfgov.org
L-IVICIII.	wayne.snodgrassagsigov.org



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

Case No. 05-505960

DECLARATION OF LIEUTENANT JOHN HENNESSEY IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

Hearing Date: February 15, 2006 James L. Warren Hearing Judge: Time: 9:30 a.m. Place: 301

Date Action Filed: Dec. 28, 2005 None Scheduled Trial Date:

I, Lieutenant John Hennessey, declare as follows:

- I am presently employed as the Officer in Charge of the Homicide Detail for the San Francisco Police Department ("SFPD"). I have held this position for three years, and have been employed by the SFPD for a total of 32 years.
- 2. My office carefully tracks the homicides committed each year in San Francisco, including the manner in which the victims were killed. The following table identifies the number of homicide victims each year for the past five years, the number of those victims who were killed by firearms, and the percentage of the victims who were killed by firearms.

Year	Total Homicides	Firearm Homicides	Percentage of Homicides by Firearm
2001	64	39	61%
2002	, 68	40	59%
2003	70	49	70%
2004	88	63	72%
2005	96	80	83%

- 3. As this table indicates, the number of homicides in San Francisco has increased each year for the past five years.
- 4. The number of firearms homicides have increased dramatically as well, more than doubling during the past five years.
- 5. The most recent homicide came on Saturday, January 21, 2006. A man was shot and killed in the Bayview during a carjacking.
- 6. Firearms homicides have not only increased in real numbers; they have increased as a percentage of the overall homicides as well. As the above table shows, over the past three years

- and particularly in 2005 - there has been a dramatic increase in the use of firearms during the commission of a homicide.

7. Although the SFPD does not have a readily available breakdown of the number of firearms homicides committed by handguns as opposed to long guns, I know from my experience as the Officer in Charge of Homicide Detail that the vast majority of firearms homicides over the past three years involved the use of a handgun.

Furthermore, I know from my experience that the vast majority of firearms incidents take place in San Francisco's southern neighborhoods, specifically Bayview/Hunter's Point, the Mission District, Visitacion Valley, Ingleside and Potrero Hill.

Executed January _____, 2006, in San Francisco, California.

 			_	
ΤТ	JOHN	LIEN	NTEC	CEV

SF CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

I

- and particularly in 2005 - there has been a dramatic increase in the use of firearms during the commission of a homicide.

7. Although the SFPD does not have a readily available breakdown of the number of firearms homicides committed by handguns as opposed to long guns, I know from my experience as the Officer in Charge of Homicide Detail that the vast majority of firearms homicides over the past three years involved the use of a handgun.

Furthermore, I know from my experience that the vast majority of firearms incidents take place in San Francisco's southern neighborhoods, specifically Bayview/Hunter's Point, the Mission District, Visitacion Valley, Ingleside and Potrero Hill.

Executed January 25, 2006, in San Francisco, California.

. JOHN HENNESSEY